
Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Date Thursday 24 January 2019
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, Spennymoor - Council Offices, 

Spennymoor

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2018  (Pages 3 - 10)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/18/03707/FPA - 6 Durham Road, Sedgefield  (Pages 11 - 22)
Two storey and single storey side extensions and alterations to 
existing detached dwelling

b) DM/18/01980/FPA - Site of The Former St Peters School, Main 
Road, Gainford  (Pages 23 - 42)
48. no. dwellings, conversion of school building to 9no. flats & 
associated demolition and landscaping and provision of open 
space

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
16 January 2019



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)
Councillor J Clare (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, L Brown, J Chaplow, E Huntington, 
K Liddell, J Maitland, M McGaun, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, 
K Thompson, F Tinsley and S Zair

Contact:  Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Spennymoor - Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 22 November 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Clare (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, L Brown, E Huntington, S Zair, A Gardner (substitute for K 
Thompson), J Robinson (substitute for H Nicholson), P Brookes (substitute for F Tinsley), 
M Clarke (substitute for L Taylor) and M Davinson (substitute for J Maitland)

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Nicholson, J Chaplow, K 
Liddell, J Maitland, M McGaun, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, L Taylor, K 
Thompson and F Tinsley.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillors A Gardener, J Robinson, P Brookes, M Clarke and M Davinson were 
present as substitutes for Councillors K Thompson, H Nicholson, F Tinsley, L Taylor 
and J Maitland, respectively.

3 Declarations of Interest 

The Chairman informed the Committee that because there was a level of pre-
determination relating to the item no. 5b on the Agenda, he would vacate the Chair 
and not vote.  However he would speak on the application as local Member.

He sought nominations for Chair during consideration of this item, it was moved by 
Councillor Davinson, seconded by Councillor Brown, and resolved, that Councillor 
Robinson assumed the Chair during consideration of this item.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

6 DM/18/00034/OUT - Land To The East Of Greenfields, Salters Lane, Trimdon 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
an application for up to 50 dwellings (40 shown on indictive plans) with all matters 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



reserved except access, on land to the East of Greenfields, Salters Lane, Trimdon 
(for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and photographs of 
the site.

Dr A Lang, spoke on behalf of the Applicant, and in support of the application.  He 
confirmed that the land was classified as low grade agricultural land.  
Environmental Consultants had been employed from an early stage to assist in 
mitigating the impact on the landscape and this had been achieved by the inclusion 
of a SUDS water feature which also mitigated flood risk.  Another addition was 
significant boundary planting, to include new species of trees and ensure that any 
impact to the conservation area was well mitigated.  There were no issues with 
regards to the Highway access route and the development would adjoin St 
Cuthberts Crescent.  This would ensure that the edge was defined as the existing 
plans ended abruptly, but there would still be a substantial 800m gap between the 
edge of the development and Trimdon Grange.  

Dr Lang referred to the Section 106 contributions which could not be discounted 
and considered the development to be a natural expansion from the St Cuthberts 
Crescent, the benefits of which outweighed any potential disbenefits.

In response to a question from Councillor Brown, Dr Lang confirmed that the 
application was for up to 50 dwellings with only 40 planned, because the applicant 
wanted to maximise the potential of the land at the time of submitting the 
application.  Highways were satisfied with a site of that size, however Ecology were 
keen to see fewer and it was therefore preferable to reduce the number of dwellings 
on the indicative plan, but for flexibility, the phrase for up to 50 remained.  He 
confirmed that some of the layout may change as some of the semi-detached 
homes could change to 3 or 4 terraced properties, but the footprint would remain 
the same.

The Senior Planning Officer responded that the layout was indicative and would be 
considered separately, however she pointed out that the development fell away 
from Trimdon Village and the landscape benefits referred to by Dr Lang would take 
up to 15 years to mature.  She confirmed that there were multiple planning 
applications pending which considered for approval, which implied that there were 
more suitable places for development.

Councillor Brookes was a local member and considered the land had been 
allocated as a potential site for development in the past.  He referred to an 
approval, and asked for confirmation with regards to this and the conservation area 
site boundary.  He commented that the area was in desperate need for housing and 
although a site had been approved, no work had started and permission had been 
granted three years ago.

The Senior Planning Officer referred to para. 73 of the report which confirmed that a 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment had classified the land as amber, 
concluding that development would have a significant adverse effect on the 

Page 4



landscape.  There was an application approved a number of years ago, but this 
maintained the northern edge and although abutted the edge it was still within the 
boundary of Trimdon.  She confirmed that the location of the boundary of the 
conservation area and confirmed that with regards to applications for approval, she 
confirmed one at reserved matters for 27 houses, and another which had been 
referred to County Planning Committee for 138 houses.  The Council were satisfied 
that they could demonstrate and exceed the five year housing land supply.

Councillor Robinson referred to para. 54 of the report which claimed that the local 
medical practice was operating under capacity – he disputed this and confirmed 
that as local member for Sedgefield, this practice was unable to meet the demand 
for appointments.  He also referred to a number of affordable properties built 
recently in Sedgefield and confirmed that they were of such small proportions that 
they were almost unable to house families therefore less houses of a larger size 
was more preferable in his opinion.

He asked if the Highways Officer would give some assurances on the safety of the 
access arrangements as many of the objections received were from elderly 
residents at St Cuthberts Crescent.

The Principal DM Engineer confirmed that on assessment of the access road, he 
had observed a white van parked on the side of the road and he did not consider it 
was wide enough for a large vehicle such as a refuse wagon to get through, 
therefore a condition which prohibited parking on this part of the highway would 
need to be accepted.

Councillor Gardner confirmed that he had reservations with regards to building in 
this area as the development went beyond the defined boundary of the village.  He 
agreed with the Senior Planning Officers recommendation and moved that the 
application be refused for the reasons outlined in the report.  It was seconded by 
Councillor Brown.

Resolved:

That the application be REFUSED subject to the recommendation outlined in the 
report.

Councillor Clare vacated the Chair and Councillor Robinson assumed his position 
as Chairman, as previously agreed by the Committee.

a DM/17/01436/FPA - Land To The North Of Middridge Road, Newton 
Aycliffe 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
an application the erection of 72 no. dwellings (previously 69) including access, 
landscaping and associated infrastructure (for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and photographs of 
the site.

Page 5



The Senior Planning Officer confirmed the following amendments to the the 
conditions in the report, referred to as nos. 14 And 15.  There was also an 
additional condition, relating to the submission of a drain survey prior to the 
occupation of the first dwelling.  

Since the report had been published there had been a response from the local 
doctors surgery who had confirmed that they were at maximum capacity however 
the section 106 contribution towards improving access to healthcare was 
reasonable mitigation.

Councillor Mellor spoke on behalf of Middridge Parish Council and confirmed that 
the Parish Council wished to put forward the strongest possible objection on the 
grounds that this site encroached the designated green wedge, and would therefore 
normally be refused as per the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan.  The roundabout 
and street lights would significantly affect the rural feel of the village and the access 
roundabout sugg
[...]
 in order to meet the marketing demand, and would be designed 
using traditional materials with a rural theme, such as sash windows and village 
doors.  The proposal sought to retain the mature hedgerow and the access had 
been agreed in consultation with the Highways Authority and Ecology, neither of 
whom objected.  The Section 106 Agreement would provide 15% affordable 
housing units on site amongst other benefits and there was an absence of any 
technical issues to warrant refusal and therefore he requested the Committee to 
support the application.

Finally, Mr McVickers confirmed that the position of the roundabout did not indicate 
plans for future development, the land was not included in the forward plan and 
Persimmon Homes did not land bank.  He also confirmed that the Applicant 
planned to start work as soon as possible.

In response to a question regarding highway safety from Councillor Gardner, the 
Senior Planning Officer confirmed that a condition would ensure that the foot/cycle 
way improvement works would be fully implemented prior to the occupation of the 
5th dwelling, and included the improvements to the adjacent site.

In response to a question from Councillor Brookes regarding the creation of new 
cycle links and queried whether there was provision for cycle ways through 
Middridge and towards Shildon as the report did not make it clear.  The Principal 

Page 7



DM Engineer they were towards Burn Lane, Newton Aycliffe where the main 
infrastructure was and agreed the report could appear to be slightly misleading.

Councillor Atkinson considered the proposal adequate for approval and moved the 
recommendation to approve as per the amended conditions outlined by the Senior 
Planning Officer and it was seconded by Councillor Zair.

Resolved:

That the application is APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure the following:

 provision of 15% affordable housing units on site equating to 11 units;
 £133,049 towards improving offsite open space and recreational provision 

within Aycliffe North and Middridge Electoral Division; 
 £49,680 towards improving access to healthcare provision in Aycliffe North 

and Middridge Electoral Division;
 £9,208 towards biodiversity improvement projects within Aycliffe North and 

Middridge Electoral Division

And subject to, and including the following amended conditions; 

14. Prior to the occupation of the first dwelling both the new east and west bound 
public transport infrastructure shall be implemented in accordance with drg. 
nos. C005 and 225370 Rev. P1.

Reason: To promote sustainable transport methods in accordance with 
Policy D3 Sedgefield Borough Local Plan and Part 9 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

15. Prior to the occupation of the 5th dwelling the site access junction 28M ICD 
compact roundabout and off-site foot/cycleway improvements as shown on 
drawings 005/C007 shall be fully implemented.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy D3 of 
the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan and Part 9 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

And to the addition of the following condition: 

Prior to the occupation of the first dwelling a drain survey confirming that all 
structural defects within existing drains have been fully repaired shall be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of securing an appropriate surface water drainage 
scheme in accordance with Part 14 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Councillor Robinson vacated the Chair and Councillor Clare returned to the 
meeting.

Page 8



7 DM/18/00115/OUT - West Tees Ltd, Gordon Lane, Ramshaw, Bishop Auckland 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
an application for the demolition of existing building and residential development 
(outline) 16 dwellings all matters reserved except access (for copy see file of 
minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and photographs of 
the site.

In response to a question from Councillor Robinson with regards to the 
Environment Agency Flood Zones, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there 
had been a delay in reporting to committee due incorrect flood zone mapping, but 
this had been resolved and subject to the dwellings being placed on the area 
shown on the indicative site plan they would be outside of the higher risk flood 
areas.

Councillor Gardner confirmed that there were very few applications for rural homes 
and the application was of huge benefit the area.  He moved the recommendation 
to approve as per the recommendation in the report and it was seconded by 
Councillor Atkinson.

Resolved:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement 
to secure the required highways visibility splay, 2 affordable housing units,£25,042 
towards the maintenance or improvement of open/recreation space in the locality 
and the proposed on site open space, and the conditions outlined in the report.

8 Performance Summary for Planning Committees Q1-Q2 2018-19 

The Committee received a detailed Performance Summary of the Planning 
Development Management Service , for Quarter 1/Quarter 2 of 2018/19 (for copy 
see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/03707/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Two storey and single storey side extensions and 
alterations to existing detached dwelling

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Edmenson
ADDRESS: 6 Durham Road, Sedgefield, Co Durham
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Sedgefield

CASE OFFICER: Mark O’Sullivan, Senior Planning Officer, 03000 261056, 
mark.o’sullivan@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The application rela
[...]
 a positive and proactive manner. The Local Planning Authority 
have sought to ensure that this application has been determined within a mutually agreed 
extended determination period which accounts for the planning committee schedule and all 
pre-commencement conditions have been agreed with the applicant beforehand.
Page 20



BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents
National Planning Policy Framework
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan
Statutory response from the Highway Authority
Internal responses from Environmental Health and Contaminated Land, Ecology, 
Conservation and Design and Arboricuture.

   Planning Services

Two storey and single storey side extensions 
and alterations to existing detached dwelling

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date 24 January 2019

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/01980/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
48. no. dwellings, conversion of school building to 9no. 
flats & associated demolition and landscaping and 
provision of open space

NAME OF APPLICANT: Kebbell Development Ltd

ADDRESS:
Site of The Former St Peters School
Main Road
Gainford
DL2 3BQ

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Barnard Castle East

CASE OFFICER: Tim Burnham Senior Planning Officer 03000 263963 
tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The application site lies to the south of the A67, on the site of the former St Peters 
School near Gainford. It falls within Gainford Conservation Area and an Area of 
High Landscape Value. The River Tees curves to the south and west, while 
Gainford sewage treatment works lies to the south. There are 3no. 
[...]
 will not 
be permitted. Development in high risk flood areas will only be permitted as an 
exception where there are no reasonable opportunities to develop in a lower risk 
area. Applications will be considered against the criteria in the sequential test set 
out in paragraph 30 and table 1 of ppg25. All applications for development in flood 
risk areas and/or where the development would result in an increased risk of 
flooding elsewhere will be accompanied by a flood risk assessment as outlined in 
ppg25, appendix f. Developers will be required to fully fund the provision and future 
maintenance of flood mitigation and defence measures required as a result of their 
proposals, including any consequent works to prevent additional flood risk to other 
land/properties. Where appropriate, new development should incorporate a 
sustainable drainage system in order to manage surface water run-off.

21. Policy BENV4: Development within and / or adjoining Conservation Areas 
Development within and/or adjoining conservation areas will only be permitted 
provided that: The proposed location, design layout, materials and scale respects 
the quality and character of the area; materials for buildings and hard landscaping 
must be appropriate to and sympathetic with the characteristics of the area; the 
proposal does not generate excessive traffic, parking, noise or other environmental 
problems which would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area; the proposal does not destroy trees, hedgerows, landscape 
features, views and undeveloped areas which contribute to the character or the 
appearance to the area and its settings; any services which lead to the new 
development should wherever possible be located underground; proposals should 
meet the requirements of other relevant policies of the local plan. Proposals which 
would adversely affect the setting of a conservation area or the views into or out of 
the area will not be permitted.

22. Poli
[...]
e site and result in the loss of some trees, any harm to the 
overall character and appearance of the surrounding countryside arising from the 
housing development would neither be significant nor unacceptable.

100. Taking everything into account, including all other material considerations, it is 
concluded that there are no adverse impacts associated with the development that 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against 
the policies of the NPPF as a whole. Furthermore, there are no specific policies in 
the NPPF which provide a clear reason for refusing the proposal.

101. In this instance para. 11 of the NPPF advises that permission should be 
granted and accordingly the application is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
to secure 11 affordable dwellings; the provision and future maintenance of associated open 
space and £37,791 contribution towards offsite open space provision or maintenance; and 
the following conditions; 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
Page 36



2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents. 

PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS rec. 29th June 2018
HOUSE TYPE 11”
HOUSE TYPE 10”
HOUSE TYPE 9”
HOUSE TYPE 8”
HOUSE TYPE 7”
HOUSE TYPE 6”
HOUSE TYPE 5”
HOUSE TYPE 4”
HOUSE TYPE 3”
HOUSE TYPE 2”
HOUSE TYPE 1”
PROPOSED SITE SECTION”
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS”
LOCATION PLAN”

LONGITUDINAL SECTIONS ROAD 1 19th September 2018”
LONGITUDINAL SECTIONS ROAD 2 AND ROAD 4”
SWEPT PATH ANALYSIS FOR TWO LARGE CARS”

PROPOSED SITE ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS FROM A67 GENERAL ARRANGEMENT 
6th November 2018
PROPOSED SITE ACCESS ARRANGEMEN
[...]
 OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

In arriving at the decision to recommend approval of the application the Local Planning 
Authority has assessed the proposal against the NPPF and the Development Plan in the 
most efficient way to ensure a positive outcome through appropriate and proportionate 
engagement with the applicant, and carefully weighing up the representations received to 
deliver an acceptable development. The use of pre-commencement conditions is deemed 
necessary are fundamental to the appearance of the area and relate to matters at the start 
of the development process.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Submitted application form, plans supporting documents 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Teesdale Local Plan
The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft)
County Durham Settlement Study 2012
All consultation responses received

Page 41



   Planning Services

48. no. dwellings, conversion of school 
building to 9no. flats & associated 
demolition and landscaping and 
provision of open space

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

24th January 2018

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2018
	5a DM/18/03707/FPA - 6 Durham Road, Sedgefield
	5b DM/18/01980/FPA - Site of The Former St Peters School, Main Road, Gainford



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Spennymoor - Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 24 January 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Clare

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, L Brown, J Chaplow, J Clare (Vice-Chairman), 
E Huntington, J Maitland, M McGaun, G Richardson, S Zair, H Smith (substitute for H 
Nicholson) and T Tucker (substitute for F Tinsley)

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman with great sadness 
reported the death of Councillor Leo Taylor, a valued and respected Member of the 
Committee.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Liddell, H Nicholson, J 
Shuttleworth and F Tinsley.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillors T Tucker and H Smith substituted for Councillors H Nicholson and F 
Tinsley respectively.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 DM/18/03707/FPA - 6 Durham Road, Sedgefield 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
an application for two storey and single side storey side extensions and alterations 
to the existing detached dwelling at 6 Durham Road, Sedgefield (for copy see file of 
minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application with site 
location plan, aerial photographs, elevations, site layout and photographs of the 
site.



The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that a late representation had been received 
on the day prior to the meeting.  A number of people objecting to the application 
had written to ask that the application be deferred in order for further analysis of the 
case officers report recommending approval whilst seeking professional and legal 
advice.  

In response, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the application was subject 
to the usual consultation procedures and neighbours were given in excess of 21 
days in which to make representation given the Christmas shut down period which 
resulted in a delay to the determination period. This was considered more than 
sufficient time in which to review the application and make comment, seeking 
further professional or legal assistance if necessary. Those submitting the latest 
letter recommending the application be deferred had already made representation 
on the application and their concerns were addressed within the officer report. Upon 
release of the Committee agenda, the objectors then had further time to seek 
advice on the report recommendation and had the option to attend the planning 
committee and speak if considered necessary. 

Addressing the objectors points in turn the Senior Planning Officer advised the 
Committee that the existing level of overshadowing on the site would not be 
significantly increased by the proposed development. Furthermore, the proposed 
works would be of an acceptable scale and design which would not detract from 
their surrounds with the site remaining well screened from public view and outside 
of the Conservation Area.

The Applicants, Mr and Mrs Edmensen addressed the Committee to give clarity on 
the reasons behind the extension.  Mrs Edmensen confirmed that they had three 
sons between them, one of which had a significant medical condition which resulted 
in Mr Edmenson having to split his time between two properties.

This house was purchased in July 2018 as it had enough land to extend, integrating 
the family home with a separate private living space to accommodate all of the 
children. Original plans to extend the existing property submitted in 2017 were 
withdrawn at the request of the Planning section who continued to work with the 
applicants and a newly appointed architect informally in arriving at a more 
acceptable scheme.

Mrs Edmenson confirmed that they had considered professional advice and 
concerns from neighbours throughout the process. And in response to neighbouring 
objections early in the application process, the height of the garage element further 
reduced to overcome any overshadowing concerns. The new proposal had been 
approved by the Planning Officer and Mrs Edmenson was surprised that 
neighbours were still objecting as she had visited them personally in an attempt to 
compromise, hence the reduction in the height of the garage. She had not expected 
the late representation requesting a deferment of the application and also 
suggested that those objecting had been given ample time to seek legal advice, 
having had a period of seven weeks from the application being submitted.



With regards to the suggestion that a deferment should be granted due to the 
‘complex and technical’ content of the documents, Mrs Edmenson advised that this 
had never been suggested during the current or subsequent application process 
prior to the late representation.  She considered there was enough evidence for 
Members to decide and the late submission contained no valid reasons to grant a 
deferment and asked the Committee to determine the application.

The Chairman confirmed that there were no other speakers registered and noted 
that none of the objectors had registered to speak, nor were they in attendance.

Councillor Tucker referred to the photographs included in the presentation and 
noted the shadow from the current property, which already overlooked the garden 
of the property to the North.  She queried whether the level of shade in the 
photograph was permanent and the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that he had 
taken the photograph around lunchtime a few days prior to the meeting.  Mrs 
Edmenson added that the extension would not exacerbate the existing shadow due 
to the reduced height of the garage element of the extension.  

Councillor Tucker queried whether there were currently any overlooking windows at 
the property and Mrs Edmenson confirmed that there were two existing windows 
overlooking property to the north. However, the height of the hedge which 
neighbours had asked to be retained was 5ft and therefore windows did not result in 
any loss of privacy. The proposed extension however would not include windows in 
the north facing elevation and, in any case, the hedge was to be retained as 
requested by neighbours.

The Chairman asked for a response to the late representation for deferment and 
the Senior Planning Officer reiterated that the response time period was sufficient, 
and he considered the Committee had been provided with sufficient information to 
determine the application at the meeting. 

Councillor Atkinson referred to the issues raised by objectors regarding the stability 
of the retaining wall and the Senior Planning Officer referred Members to the 
technical drawing included in the presentation which showed that the foundations of 
the garage  should not affect the dividing wall.  However, he added that the 
applicant had offered to repair the wall if issues did arise. Councillor Clare reminded 
Members that information contained within the report confirmed that the stability of 
the wall was not a planning consideration, it was a matter for building control to 
address any issues with regards to the wall.

Councillor Atkinson moved the recommendation to approve. 

In response to a question from Councillor Richardson the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that the garage would be accessed by a straight driveway from the 
entrance road and Councillor Richardson seconded the motion to approve. 

Finally Councillor Brown asked the Senior Planning Officer to confirm the 
separation distances between the nearest property from extension and he 
confirmed that 17m between the nearest property at Conifer Avenue and 14m from 
the rear elevation to Pine Ridge Avenue.



The Chairman referred to the late submission as he wanted to ensure members 
had given full consideration of the option to defer before a vote was taken.

Resolved:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

6 DM/18/01980/FPA - Site of The Former St Peters School, Main Road, Gainford 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
an application for 48 no. dwellings, conversion of a school building to 9 no. flats, 
associated demolition and landscaping, and provision of open space (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application with site 
location plan, aerial photographs, elevations, site layout and photographs of the 
site.  He confirmed that Members would recall a previous visit to the site as part of a 
smaller application and confirmed that the application was an extension of that 
permission.  

The Agent, Mr Lyle, addressed Members on behalf the Applicant and advised that 
Members would already be familiar with the site and its history.  The scheme met all 
of the relevant technical criteria and would bring a range of 2, 3 and 4 bedroom 
housing as well as bungalows and flats in the former school building, meeting a 
wide range of housing needs for young and older generations.

Mr Lyle confirmed that a consultation had been carried out, which had included the 
delivery of 600 leaflets, followed by a meeting at the local village hall.  This had 
been mostly positive and had confirmed that almost all of the local residents who 
attended were in support of the scheme.  Its only criticism was that a few local 
people considered that the school building should be demolished, rather than 
retained. 

Mr Lyle confirmed that Planning Officers had supported the proposal throughout the 
application process and the parish council supported the scheme as it coincided 
wither their desire to promote viability.

Finally Mr Lyle advised that this was a brownfield site, it was sited in a sustainable 
location and accessible to a good range of services and facilities, and the proposal 
would significantly improve the conservation area.  He referred to the significant 
Section 106 contributions outlined in the report and confirmed that he fully endorsed 
the conclusion of the Planning Officer.

The Chairman commented that the retention of the school building was paramount 
as it was a significant feature to the entrance to the village and it was only blighted 
by its current condition and was otherwise a beautiful building. 

The Senior Planning Officer referred to the frontage building as a familiar feature 
which was well embedded, but an undesignated heritage asset of approximately 



120 years.  Officers felt it was important to maintain as it was a mature and well-
established entrance to the site.

Councillor Richardson confirmed that the site was in his electoral division and had 
been discussed for more than 30 years.  He commented that he would have been 
in favour of demolition of the building, however he was grateful to see it being 
developed and he moved the recommendation to approve as per the report, 
seconded by Councillor Atkinson.

Resolved:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure 11 affordable dwellings; the provision and future maintenance 
of associated open space and £37,791 contribution towards offsite open space 
provision or maintenance; and the conditions outlined in the report.


